
Historic Architectural Review Commission 
Staff Report for Item 11 

To: Chairman Haven Burkee and Historic Architectural Review 
Commission Members 

From: Matthew Crawford 
Historic Preservation Manager 

Meeting Date:  January 27, 2026 

Applicant:   Habitat for Humanity 

Application Number:  C2025-0101 

Address:   304 Truman Avenue 

Description of Work: 

Demolition of remaining deteriorated rear wall. 

Site Facts: 

The building under review is listed as altered contributing and was constructed in 1923. 
However, Sanborn Maps show it as early as the 1899 Map. The site features a one-and-a-
half-story wood-framed building. The front porch was enclosed before 1965, but the exact 
date is unknown.
Currently the house sits on piers and is located within an X flood zone. 
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Photo of property under review circa 1965. Monroe County Library. 
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Existing Front Elevation 
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          Existing wall at sidewalk to be demolished 



5 | P a g e -  3 0 4  T r u m a n  A v e n u e  –  i t e m  1 1  
 
 
 

    East side of house (adjacent to 306 Truman) 
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                        Rear of House 
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              Existing west Side of House 
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         Front of house with 306 Truman 

 
 

1962 Sanborn Map and current survey. 
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Guidelines Cited on Review: 
 

• Guidelines for Roofing (page 26), specifically guidelines 2 and 3. 
• Guidelines for Windows (pages 29a-l), specifically guidelines A (3, 4, 5, 6, 9) and 

B (1, 3, 4). 
• Guidelines for Entrances, Porches, Doors, and Staircases (page 32-33), specifically 

guidelines 2, 5, 8, 9, 15, and 16. 
• Guidelines for Foundations & Lattice Infill (page 34), specifically guidelines 1 and 

2. 
• Guidelines for Additions (pages 37a-37k), specifically guidelines 1, 7, 11, 13, 14 

(first sentence), 19, 25, 26, 32, and 33. 
• Guidelines for New Construction (pages 38a-38q), specifically guidelines 1, 3, 6, 

7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, and 25. 
• Guidelines for Parking Areas, Landscaping, and Open Space Environment (page 

43), specifically guidelines 5 and 7. 
 

Ordinances Cited on Review: 
• Section 102-217 (4), demolition for contributing and historic structures of the Land 

Development Regulations. 
• Section 102-218 - Criteria for Demolition of the Land Development Regulations. 

 
 
Staff Analysis:  
 
The Certificate of Appropriateness proposes renovations to the altered contributing 
structure. The scope of work includes rebuilding the front porch, a new rear addition, and 
elevating the house 6”. The front porch will include wood railings, wood stairs and risers, 
and a 5v-crimp metal roof. The front elevation will include two new 6 over 6 wood 
windows and a wood door.  
 
The new rear addition will include hardiboard lap siding, aluminum windows, and an 
aluminum west elevation door. Several existing windows and window openings will be 
removed or reconfigured, and new window and door openings will be introduced on the 
north, south, and west elevations. The historic portion of the building will include 
reclaimed or new Dutch lap wood siding to match the existing siding. Site improvements 
include a rear A/C condenser unit and a gravel path on the west elevation. The structure 
will be elevated 6” from its current height and lattice will be installed between the front 
piers.  
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Proposed Site Plan. 
 

 
 

 
 

Existing North Elevation.  
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Proposed North Elevation. 

 
 
 
 

Existing East Elevation. 
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Proposed East Elevation 

 
 

 
Existing West Elevation 

 
 
 

 
Proposed West Elevation 
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Existing South Elevation 
 

 
Proposed South Elevation 
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Consistency with Cited Guidelines: 
 
Staff opines that the overall design is cohesive with the surrounding context and that it 
complies with the guidelines. The front porch follows all of the guidelines for entrances, 
porches, and doors as the porch is being rebuilt as it was before it was enclosed. All material 
and window openings are appropriate for the structure.  
 
The proposed rear addition follows all of the guidelines for additions and new construction. 
The addition will be lower than the current structure and have hardiboard lap siding, which 
is an appropriate material. The window and door configurations fall within the range of 
windows and doors that are typical of the historic district.  
 
All site improvements on the property comply with all applicable guidelines. The A/C 
condenser unit is in the rear of the property and not visible from the street. The side gravel 
walkway is appropriate as it is limited to one side of the structure and is not excessive. The 
lattice infill is also appropriate as it is the standard diagonal pattern. 
 
  
 
 
Criteria for Demolition: 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the request for this demolition shall be based on the demolition 
criteria of Chapter 102 Section 218 (a) of the LDR’s. The criteria for demolition of historic 
structures state the following: 
 
 (a)   The historic architectural review commission shall issue a certificate of 
appropriateness for an application for demolition: 
   

(1) If the subject of the application is a contributing or historic building 
or structure, then it should not be demolished unless its condition is 
irrevocably compromised by extreme deterioration, or it does not meet 
any of the criteria of section 102-125(1) through (9). 

 
The rear wall of the structure proposed for demolition exhibits significant deterioration. 
 
The following is the criteria of section 102-125:   

1 Embodies no distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of 
construction of aesthetic or historic significance in the city and is not a 
significant and distinguishable building entity whose components may 
lack individual distinction.  

 
The building lacks distinctive stylistic or construction features that would make it 
architecturally significant beyond its contributing status. 
 



15 | P a g e -  3 0 4  T r u m a n  A v e n u e  –  i t e m  1 1  
 
 
 

2 Is not specifically associated with events that have made a significant 
contribution to local, state, or national history. 

 
It is staff understanding that no significant events have ever happened on the site relevant 
to local, state, or national history. 
 

3 Has no significant character, interest, or value as part of the 
development, heritage, or cultural characteristics of the city, state, or 
nation, and is not associated with the life of a person significant in the 
past. 

 
It is staff’s understanding that the elements under review have no significant character and 
are not associated with the life of a significant person in the past. 
 

4 Is not the site of a historic event with a significant effect upon society. 
 
It is staff’s understanding that the site is not associated with any significant event. 
 

5 Does not exemplify the cultural, political, economic, social, or historic 
heritage of the city. 

 
It is staff’s understanding that the elements under review do not exemplify the cultural, 
political, economic, social or historic heritage of the city, though the structure does 
contribute to the overall historic fabric of the district. 
 

6 Does not portray the environment in an era of history characterized by 
a distinctive architectural style. 

 
Staff believes that the existing building does not portray an era of history characterized by 
a distinctive architectural style. 
 

7 If a part of or related to a square, park, or other distinctive area, 
nevertheless should not be developed, or preserved according to a plan 
based on the area's historic, cultural, natural, or architectural motif.  

 
This is not the case.  
 

8 Does not have a unique location or singular physical characteristic 
which represents an established and familiar visual feature of its 
neighborhood or of the city, and does not exemplify the best remaining 
architectural type in a neighborhood; and  

 
The elements under review do not have a unique location or physical characteristics which 
represent an established and familiar visual feature of its neighborhood or of the city. 
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9 Has not yielded, and is not likely to yield, information important in 
history. 

 
Staff believes that based on current documentation, the structure has not yielded, and is 
unlikely to yield, any historically significant information. 
 
 
It is the staff’s opinion that the request for demolition may be considered, as the features 
of the structure under review meet the criteria for demolition. The rear wall proposed to be 
demolished exhibits extreme deterioration. If approved, this will be the only required 
reading. Staff will review submitted construction plans for demolition and design to ensure 
consistency with submitted drawings. 
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1962 Sanborn Map 

 

 

 



 

1948 Sanborn Map 

 

 

 



 

1926 Sanborn Map 

 

 

 



 

1912 Sanborn Map 

 

 

 



 

1899 Sanborn Map 
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Habitat for Humanity – 304 Truman Street  www.LilRedRooster.com 

        
       Existing Front Elevation 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 
Habitat for Humanity – 304 Truman Street  www.LilRedRooster.com 

                                   
   Existing wall at sidewalk to be demolished 
 



   

 
Habitat for Humanity – 304 Truman Street  www.LilRedRooster.com 

     
 East side of house (adjacent to 306 Truman) 
 
 



   

 
Habitat for Humanity – 304 Truman Street  www.LilRedRooster.com 

     
 Rear of house  
 
 



   

 
Habitat for Humanity – 304 Truman Street  www.LilRedRooster.com 

   
  Existing West Side of house 
 



   

 
Habitat for Humanity – 304 Truman Street  www.LilRedRooster.com 

   
 Existing West side of house 
 



   

 
Habitat for Humanity – 304 Truman Street  www.LilRedRooster.com 

 
 Front of house with 306 Truman 
 

 
 300 Truman 
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SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"1 EXISTING SITE PLAN
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN

SITE/DESIGN DATA

SITE DATA

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: HISTORIC MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL

DISTRICT (HMDR)

HARC CONTRIBUTING BUILDING

FLOOD ZONE: X / AE 6

MAXIMUM F.A.R.: 1.0 (2,365 SF)

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 30'-0"

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 40% (946)

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE: 729 SF (31%)

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE: 1,111 SF (47%)

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"2 TRUMAN ST ELEVATION

SITE/DESIGN DATA

MINIMUM SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD: 10'-0"

REAR YARD: 15'-0"

REAR ACCESSORY: 10'-0"

SIDE YARDS:   5'-0"

OPEN SPACE:

PROPERTY AREA:   2,365 SF

MAX. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (60%)

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA:      809 SF (34%)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA:   1,231 SF (52%

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED   1,134 SF (48%)

1,419 SF (60%)

EXISTING F.A.R.: 0.24 (641 SF)

PROPOSED F.A.R.: 0.39 (1,024 SF)

EXISTING HEIGHT: 15'-10 3/4"

PROPOSES HEIGHT: 16'-4 3/4"

SITE/DESIGN DATA

STORMWATER:

PROPERTY AREA:   2,365 SF

RETENTION REQUIRED (1" OVER ENTIRE SITE AREA):

50% OPEN SWALE REDUCTION:      98 CF REQUIRED

LANDSCAPED SWALE: 22 CF

RETENTION BASIN: 80 CF

197 CF 2,365 / 12 = 

TOTAL RETENTION PROVIDED: 102 CF
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WALL SCHEDULE
MARK TYPE DESCRIPTION THICKNESS

Lattice

1 2x4 WD STUD W/ GWB EA. SIDE 2x4" WD STUD WITH 5/8"

GWB EA. SIDE, STUD

SPACING @ 16" O.C.

4 1/2"

2 <varies> 2x4" WD STUD WITH 5/8"

GYP. BD. ON ONE SIDES,

STUD SPACING @ 16" O.C.

<varies>

3 2x6 STUD WALL W/ GWB, EA

SIDE

2x6" WD STUD WITH 5/8"

GWB EA. SIDE, STUD

SPACING @ 16" O.C.

6 1/2"

FLOOR PLAN CODED NOTES
Number Note

NOTE: INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE CLEAR DIMENSIONS

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3 ROOF PLAN
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 NORTH (FRONT) ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3 EAST (SIDE) ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 SOUTH (REAR) ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"4 WEST (SIDE) ELEVATION

SCALE:  12" = 1'-0"5 FRONT EXTERIOR VIEW

SCALE:  12" = 1'-0"6 REAR EXTERIOR VIEW

SCALE:  12" = 1'-0"7 REAR EXTERIOR VIEW 2

NOTE: ALL  EXTERIOR TRIMS, POSTS,  RAILS, DOORS,  AND WINDOWS PAINTED WHITE, TYP.
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1
TRANSVERSE SECTION AT
LIVING/KITCHEN AREA

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2
TRANSVERSE SECTION AT
BEDROOM 1

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"5
TRANSVERSE SECTION AT
MASTER BEDROOM

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3
TRANSVERSE SECTION AT
BATHROOM

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"4
TRANSVERSE SECTION AT
BEDROOM 2

SCALE:  12" = 1'-0"6 KITCHEN VIEW

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"7 LONGITUDINAL SECTION



 

 

N
O

T
IC

IN
G

 











 

 

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 A
P

P
R

A
IS

E
R

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 



The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just
valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any
other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand
and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Parcel ID 00025580-000000
Account# 1026352
Property ID 1026352
Millage Group 11KW
Location Address 304 TRUMAN Ave, KEY WEST
Legal Description KW PB1-25-40 PT LOT 7 SQR 1 TR 10 G12-457 OR37-110/11 OR1013-97/98 OR1772-260/63 OR2345-87 OR2329-1885 OR2374-793/94

OR2374-795/98 OR2539-1378/79 OR2547-2301/03
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 6021
Property Class MUNICIPAL (8900)
Subdivision Tracts 10 and 15
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable
Housing

Yes

    2025 Certified Values 2024 Certified Values 2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values

+ Market Improvement Value $14,299 $14,299 $14,299 $14,299

+ Market Misc Value $317 $317 $317 $317

+ Market Land Value $292,405 $292,405 $292,405 $292,405

= Just Market Value $307,021 $307,021 $307,021 $307,021

= Total Assessed Value $307,021 $307,021 $307,021 $307,021

- School Exempt Value ($307,021) ($307,021) ($307,021) ($307,021)

= School Taxable Value $0 $0 $0 $0

**PROPERTY RECORD CARD**

Disclaimer

Summary

Owner

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST
1400 Kennedy Dr
Key West FL 33040

Valuation

Monroe County, FL

1/21/26, 1:42 PM qPublic - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00025580-000000
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Year Land Value Building Value Yard Item Value Just (Market) Value Assessed Value Exempt Value Taxable Value Maximum Portability

2024 $292,405 $14,299 $317 $307,021 $307,021 $307,021 $0 $0

2023 $292,405 $14,299 $317 $307,021 $307,021 $307,021 $0 $0

2022 $292,405 $14,299 $317 $307,021 $307,021 $307,021 $0 $0

2021 $292,405 $14,299 $317 $307,021 $296,972 $307,021 $0 $0

2020 $292,405 $14,299 $317 $307,021 $269,975 $307,021 $0 $0

2019 $292,405 $14,299 $317 $307,021 $245,432 $307,021 $0 $0

2018 $292,405 $14,299 $317 $307,021 $223,120 $307,021 $0 $0

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth

RESIDENTIAL DRY (010D) 2,365.00 Square Foot 24.7 94.4

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 876 876 0

OPF OP PRCH FIN LL 25 0 0

TOTAL   901 876 0

Description Year Built Roll Year Size Quantity Units Grade

FENCES 1960 1961 3 x 22 1 66 SF 4

Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor Grantee

10/21/2011 $0 Warranty Deed 2547 2301 11 - Unqualified Improved

10/21/2011 $160,000 Warranty Deed 2539 1378 18 - Unqualified Improved

7/31/2008 $275,000 Warranty Deed 2374 793 G - Unqualified Improved

View Taxes for this Parcel

Historical Assessments

Land

Buildings

Building ID 1989
Style 1 STORY ELEV FOUNDATION
Building Type S.F.R. - R1 / R1
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft 901
Finished Sq Ft 876
Stories 1 Floor
Condition POOR
Perimeter 140
Functional Obs 99
Economic Obs 1
Depreciation % 90
Interior Walls WALL BD/WD WAL

Exterior Walls WD FRAME
Year Built 1923
EffectiveYearBuilt 1923
Foundation WD CONC PADS
Roof Type GABLE/HIP
Roof Coverage MIN/PAINT CONC
Flooring Type SFT/HD WD
Heating Type NONE with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 2
Full Bathrooms 1
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 350
Number of Fire Pl 0

Yard Items

Sales

View Tax Info

Sketches (click to enlarge)
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No data available for the following modules: Permits, TRIM Notice.

Map

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of fulfilling its
responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property
Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be
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